subsections outline the data collection process, response rate, and data analysis methods used in the 

study. 

Subsection 1: Data Collection and Response Rate 

A systematic close-ended questionnaire was used to collect data. After utilizing purposive 

sampling techniques to distribute the questionnaire online, out of one hundred and fifty-two (152) 

questionnaires issued, one hundred and seventeen (117) responses were received, representing a 

response rate of 78.3%. The response rate was deemed suitable for analysis because, according to [26], if 

the return rate is less than 30 - 40% of the totals disseminated or sampled, the results of a survey may be

[...]

Visio 2019 for diagrams, and Microsoft word 2019 for the writeup. A systematic close ended 

questionnaire was used to collect data. After utilizing purposive sampling techniques to distribute the 

questionnaire online, out of the three hundred and eight-four (384) questionnaires issued, one hundred 

and seventeen (117) responses were received, representing a response rate of 30.5%. The response rate 

was deemed suitable for analysis because, according to [27], if the return rate is less than 30 - 40% of the 

totals disseminated or sampled, the results of a survey may be regarded as inadequate and skewed.